

IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, COIMBATORE

Present: **Tmt. G. VIJAYA, B.A., M.L., PGDCFS**
Principal District Judge, Coimbatore.

Tuesday, this the 14th day of October 2025

I.A.No.4/2025 in O.S.No.49/2023

D.Vignesh S/o. Late Dhanabal, aged 36 years, earlier resided at D.No.24, 5th Cross, Anna Nagar, Vadavalli, Coimbatore – 641 041 and presently residing at C-6A, Cheran Nagar, G.N.Mills Post, Coimbatore – 641 029.

... Petitioner/Plaintiff

/vs/

1. Saraswathi W/o. Late Dhanabal, aged 58 years, residing at D.No.4(3), First floor, E.B.Colony, Idikarai Post, Coimbatore – 641 022.
2. M/s.Sri Abirami Real Estate Promoters, represented by its Manager, having office at East Thiruvencatasamy Road, R.S.Puram, Coimbatore – 641 002.
3. M/s.State Bank of India, Race Course road branch, represented by its Manager, having office at Race Course, Coimbatore – 641 018.
4. M/s.Canara Bank, Trichy Road branch, represented by its Manager, having office at Trichy Road, Coimbatore – 641 018.
5. M/s.Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, Nava India, represented by its Branch Manager, having office at Scanda Square, 727, Avinashi Road, Coimbatore – 641 018.
6. M/s.Sakthi Finance Limited, represented by its Branch Manager, having office at 1073, Raheja Centre, Coimbatore – 641 018.

... Respondents/Defendants

This petition has been filed by the Petitioner/Plaintiff under Section 151 of

CPC to reopen the case for further cross examination of DW1 on the side of the Plaintiff.

Date of petition : 09-09-2025

This petition came before me for final hearing on 10-10-2025 in the presence of **Thiru.P.Venkitapathy**, Advocate for the Petitioner/Plaintiff, and **Thiru.S.Manikandan**, Advocate for the Respondent No.1/Defendant No.1 and the Respondents 2 to 6 remained exparte in the main suit and upon perusing the records and hearing arguments of both sides and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Court doth order and direct as follows :

- i. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed;**
- ii. that there be no order as to cost.**

Given under my hand and the seal of this Court, on this the 14th day of October 2025.

PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE,
COIMBATORE

Principal District Court,
Coimbatore
I.A.No.4/2025
in
O.S.No.49/2023
Dt : 14-10-2025
Final order